

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION**

In the Matter of Amazon.com, Inc.,  
*Respondent*

CPSC Docket No. 21-2

**RESPONDENT AMAZON.COM, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF**

Sarah L. Wilson  
Stephen P. Anthony  
Rukesh A. Korde  
Kevin F. King  
Thomas R. Brugato  
John F. Mizerak  
Nicholas J. Griepsma  
Jamie Dominique U. Magcale

**COVINGTON & BURLING LLP**  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4956  
202-662-5397  
swilson@cov.com  
santhony@cov.com  
rkorde@cov.com  
kking@cov.com  
tbrugato@cov.com  
jmizerak@cov.com  
ngriepsma@cov.com  
jmagcale@cov.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

October 18, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Argument.....3

A. Amazon Is Not a Distributor Under the CPSA..... 3

    1. Complaint Counsel’s Interpretation of “Third-Party Logistics Provider” Would Impermissibly Render the Exception a Nullity.....3

    2. Amazon’s Interpretation Gives Full Effect to the Actual Text of the Statute ..... 6

    3. Amazon Qualifies As a Third-Party Logistics Provider Under the Proper Interpretation of the Statute ..... 8

B. The Commission Cannot Order Duplicative Refunds Conditioned on Return or Destruction..... 14

    1. The Commission Must Take Amazon’s Prior Refunds into Account for Purposes of This Adjudication ..... 14

    2. Congress Has Not Authorized the Commission To Withhold Refunds from Consumers..... 16

    3. The Interpretive Method Applied in *Relco* Has Been Overruled by Intervening Precedent..... 19

    4. Mandatory Tender Is Not in the Public Interest..... 21

    5. In These Circumstances, Duplicative Refunds Would Violate the Takings Clause.....24

C. Complaint Counsel’s Attempt To Extend the Final Decision Beyond the Subject Products Has No Basis in Law or Fact..... 26

D. The Additional Direct Notices and Social Media Posts That Complaint Counsel Seeks Are Not Required To Adequately Protect the Public ..... 28

    1. Complaint Counsel Has Failed to Establish That Additional Direct Notice Is Necessary..... 29

    2. Complaint Counsel Has Not Shown That Multiple Rounds of Notice on Amazon’s Primary Social Media Pages Are Necessary.....32

3.	Complaint Counsel’s Requested Notice Runs Afoul of the First Amendment .....	33
E.	This Adjudication Violates the Separation of Powers and Due Process Clause .....	37
1.	This Proceeding Is an Appropriate Forum To Raise the Constitutional Challenges.....	37
2.	The Removal Protections for the CPSC Commissioners and Presiding Officer Are Unconstitutional.....	38
3.	This Adjudication Fails To Satisfy the Guarantees of the Due Process Clause .....	40
III.	Conclusion .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	36
<i>Allstate N.J. Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 17-2738, 2018 WL 3546197 (D.N.J. Jul. 24, 2018).....	11
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 661 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. McMillan</i> , 625 S.W.3d 101 (Tex. 2021).....	11
<i>Applera Corp. v. MJ Rsch. Inc.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Conn. 2003).....	9
<i>Audionics Sys, Inc. v. AAMP of Fla., Inc.</i> , No. CV-12-10763, 2013 WL 9602634 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2013) .....	17
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	38
<i>Balt. &amp; Ohio R.R. Co. v. Aberdeen &amp; Rockfish R.R. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 87 (1968) .....	32
<i>Beaty v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 854 F. App'x 845 (9th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Bolger v. Amazon.com, LLC</i> , 53 Cal. App. 5th 431 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020) .....	11
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022).....	39
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	5
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	24

<i>Comm. To Save WEAM v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 113 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	29
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	5
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	24, 25
<i>Eberhart v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Edwards v. Scott &amp; Fetzer, Inc.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 41 (M.D.N.C. 1957) .....	10
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	11
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Fleming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	38
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	39
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) .....	33, 36, 37
<i>Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mortg. Fund 3 LLC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 603 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Hearth, Patio &amp; Barbecue Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Heating, Air Conditioning &amp; Refrigeration Distribs. Int’l v. EPA</i> , 71 F.4th 59 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	38
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	24, 25
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	39
<i>Jackson v. Vtech Telecomms. Ltd.</i> , No. 01-C-8001, 2003 WL 25815373 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 23, 2003) .....	9

<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	40
<i>JCW Invs., Inc. v. Novelty, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Jones Bros., Inc. v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Loan Syndications &amp; Trading Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 882 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>In re Mattel, Inc.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	15
<i>McCarthy v. City of Clev.</i> , 626 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	4
<i>Milo &amp; Gabby LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 693 F. App’x 879 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	39
<i>Musser v. Vilsmeier Auction, Inc.</i> , 562 A.2d 279 (Pa. 1989).....	8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 857 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Pelnar v. Rosen Sys., Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 1277 (E.D. Wis. 1997).....	8
<i>Phila. Indem. Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 158 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	11
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs. v. Tourism Co. of P.R.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	34
<i>PREVOR v. FDA</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....	23

<i>Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource PA</i> , 936 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	17
<i>Relco, Inc.</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 74-4, Decision and Order (C.P.S.C. Oct. 27, 1976) .....	19, 20
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	5
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	4
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	14, 18
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	16
<i>In re Sang-Su Lee</i> , 277 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	13, 39
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	10
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 73 F.4th 815 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	38
<i>Soliman v. Gonzales</i> , 419 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 964 (W.D. Wis. 2019) .....	12
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 3d 686 (W.D. Ky. 2021) .....	7
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 835 F. App'x 213 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com Servs., Inc.</i> , 137 N.Y.S.3d 697 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020).....	12

<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	34
<i>Tauber-Arons Auctioneers Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 101 Cal. App. 3d 268 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980) .....	8
<i>Thomas v. J. C. Penney Co.</i> , 186 Cal. App. 2d 223 (Cal. Ct. App. 1960) .....	10
<i>Thrasher-Lyon v. CCS Commercial, LLC</i> , No. 11-c-4473, 2012 WL 3835089 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2012) .....	6, 7
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	18
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993) .....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 60 F.4th 230 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	14
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886) .....	39
<i>Valancourt Books, LLC v. Garland</i> , No. 21-5203, 2023 WL 5536195 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 29, 2023) .....	24
<i>Wallace v. Tri-State Assembly, LLC</i> , 201 A.D.3d 65 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021) .....	12
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	20
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016) .....	41
<i>Window Covering Mfrs. Ass’n v. CPSC</i> , – F.4th –, No. 22-1300, Slip Op. (D.C. Cir. Sept. 12, 2023) .....	23
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	41
<i>Zen Magnets, LLC</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 12-2, Final Decision and Order (C.P.S.C. Oct. 26, 2017) .....	29
<i>Zen Magnets, LLC</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 12-2, Opinion and Order (C.P.S.C. Dec. 8, 2017) .....	21



**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 556(d)..... 29

5 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....40

15 U.S.C. § 1262..... 39

15 U.S.C. § 2052(a) .....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 2052(b) .....5, 6, 7, 12

15 U.S.C. § 2056..... 39

15 U.S.C. § 2057 ..... 39

15 U.S.C. § 2061(a).....17

15 U.S.C. § 2061(b).....17

15 U.S.C. § 2064(c) ..... 28

15 U.S.C. § 2064(d)..... 15, 18

16 U.S.C. § 2064(i).....31, 35

**Other Authorities**

16 C.F.R. § 1115.20(a).....15

16 C.F.R. § 1115.29(b).....31

16 C.F.R. § 1150.20.....15

78 Fed. Reg. 28,080 (May 13, 2013)..... 7

154 Cong. Rec. S7867..... 5

H. Rep. No. 92-1153 (Jun. 20, 1972)..... 20

H. Rep. No. 92-1153 (June 20, 1972).....19

*Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Consumer of the S. Comm. on Com.,  
Sci., and Transp., 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (May 13, 1987).....16*

*Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Consumer of the S. Comm. on Com.,  
Sci., and Transp., 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (May 13, 1989) .....15*

Victor E. Schwartz, *Restatement, Third, Torts: Products Liability: A  
Model of Fairness and Balance*, KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 41 (2000) .....11

*Refund*, Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2009) .....16  
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. Intro. (Am. L. Inst. 1998) ..... 10
